

15-2306

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DEBBIE JEAN LATITS, Personal
Representative of the Estate of
Laszlo John Latits, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

LOWELL PHILLIPS, Police
Officer for the City of Ferndale

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

No. 12-cv-14306 (Murphy, J., presiding)

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

*** * * Oral Argument Requested * * ***

SEWARD PECK & HENDERSON

By: Lindsey A. Peck (P74579)

210 East 3rd Street, Suite 212

Royal Oak, Michigan 48067

Telephone: (248) 733-3580

Facsimile: (248) 733-3633

e-Mail: lpeck@sph-pltc.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....x

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF CASE2

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....13

 A. State Court.....13

 B. Federal Court.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....17

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY17

 A. Summary Judgment17

 B. Qualified Immunity.....17

II. DISCOVERY.....18

COUNTER-ARGUMENT	19
I. EXCESSIVE FORCE	19
A. Standard.....	19
B. Analysis.....	22
1. <i>First Prong of Qualified Immunity Analysis</i>	23
a. <i>Graham</i> Factors.....	23
b. Case Law.....	24
2. <i>Second Prong of Qualified Immunity Analysis</i>	44
II. PUNITIVE DAMAGES	48
A. Standard.....	48
B. Analysis.....	50
III. DISCOVERY.....	55
A. Standard.....	55
B. Analysis.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	I
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	II
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT FILINGS.....	III

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Auburn Hills</i> , 336 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , 473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007)	40, 41
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Covington</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 695 (6th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Birgel v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 125 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Bollinger v. Oregon</i> , 305 Fed. Appx. 344 (9th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 432 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Boyd v. Baeppler</i> , 215 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	45, 46
<i>Burchett v. Kiefer</i> , 310 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Cabral v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 587 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Cameron v. City of Pontiac</i> , 813 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>CareToLive v. F.D.A.</i> , 631 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2011)	55, 56

Cass v. City of Dayton,
770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014) 21, 30, 43

Ciak v. Lasch,
No. 96-5400, 1997 WL 535781 (6th Cir. Aug. 28, 1997)..... 55

Combs v. Wilkinson,
315 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002)22, 59

Dickerson v. McClellan,
101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) 17

Dudley v. Eden,
260 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2001) 21

Dunn v. Matatall,
549 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2008) 24

EEOC v. United Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices,
235 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2000) 49

Estate of Starks v. Enyart,
5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).....43, 44

Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.,
692 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2012)18, 19

Fox v. Van Oosterum,
176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999) 50

Franet v. Alameda Cnty. Soc. Serv. Agency,
291 Fed. Appx. 32 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 54

Franklin v. Messmer,
111 Fed. Appx. 386 (6th Cir. 2004) 23

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 20

Gravelly v. Madden,
142 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 1998) 17

Greathouse v. Couch,
433 Fed. Appx. 370 (6th Cir. 2011)32, 33

Hardyman v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,
243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001) 19

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 17

Helfrich v. Lakeside Park Police Dep’t,
497 Fed. Appx. 500 (6th Cir. 2012) 22

Hermiz v. City of Southfield,
484 Fed. Appx. 13 (6th Cir. 2012).....47, 48

Hill v. Marshall,
962 F.2d 1209 (6th Cir. 1992) 53

Hocker v. Pikeville City Police Dep’t,
738 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Howard v. Nationwide Prop. and Cas. Ins.,
306 Fed. Appx. 265 (6th Cir. 2009) 19

Iacobucci v. Boulter,
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) 54

Ivey v. Wilson,
832 F.2d 950 (6th Cir. 1987)54, 55

Kendall v. Hoover,
751 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1984) 19

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999)..... 49, 51, 53

Koulta v. Merciez,
477 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) 48

Lane v. Franks,
134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) 18

Laney v. Farley,
501 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)22, 59

Latits v. Phillips,
298 Mich. App. 109; 826 N.W.2d 190 (2012)13, 14, 38, 50

Latits v. Phillips,
573 Fed. Appx. 562 (6th Cir. 2014) 52

Lewis v. Jefferson Cnty. Police Dep’t,
No. 93-6287, 1994 WL 589643 (6th Cir. Oct. 21, 1994).....23, 59

Livermore v. Lubelan,
476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)18, 32

Logan v. Dayton Hudson Corp.,
865 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1989) 19

Lyons v. City of Xenia,
417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005) 48

McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.,
219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000) 49

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986).....49, 51

Moross Ltd. P’ship v. Fleckenstein Capital, Inc.,
466 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2006)31, 37

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)*passim*

Mullins v. Cyranek,
805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015)32, 34, 35, 38

Odom v. Wayne Cnty.,
482 Mich. 459; 760 N.W.2d 217 (2008).....50, 51

Pacific Employers Ins. v. Sav-a-Lot,
291 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002) 49

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 18

People v. McCadney,
111 Mich. App. 545; 315 N.W.2d 175 (1981) 24

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)*passim*

Pouillon v. City of Owosso,
206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000) 54

Rouse v. DaimlerChrysler,
300 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2002) 49

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., L.L.C. v. Medco Health Sol., Inc.,
788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015) 55, 56, 57

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 17, 44, 45

Smith v. Cupp,
430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005) 38

Smith v. Freland,
954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)*passim*

Smith v. Wade,
461 U.S. 30 (1983)49, 51

<i>Sperle v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 297 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	18
<i>Swipies v. Kofka</i> , 419 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2005)	53, 54
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	44
<i>Thornton v. Graphic Commc'ns Conference of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009)	56, 57
<i>Turner v. City of Taylor</i> , 412 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>U.S. Structures, Inc. v. J.P. Structures, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 580 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Williams v. City of Grosse Pointe Park</i> , 496 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	21, 39, 40, 43
<i>Witham v. Intown Suites Louisville Northeast</i> , --- F.3d --- (6th Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Wolfel v. Bates</i> , 707 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1983)	54

Wulf v. Wichita,
883 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1989) 54

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1746 56

42 U.S.C. § 1983 17

M.C.L. § 257.602a 24

M.C.L. § 750.479a 24

M.C.L. § 750.82 24

Court Rules

E.D. Mich. L. R. 7.1 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 17, 55, 56, 57

Fed. R. Evid. 401 23

Fed. R. Evid. 402 22

Fed. R. Evid. 404 23
